

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,
Respondents,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL.,
Respondents in Support of Petitioner.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR CONSERVATIVE OFFICIALS,
ADVISORS, AND ACTIVISTS AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JESSE LEMPEL
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

BRIAN T. BURGESS
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

September 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Constitution entrusts parents, not State officials, with the fundamental right and responsibility of raising their children.	5
B. The Tennessee law interferes with the fundamental right of fit parents to make important childrearing decisions.....	7
C. The Tennessee law violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	8
D. The authority claimed by the State would provide a blueprint for States to override parents' decisions wholesale.	11
CONCLUSION	16
APPENDIX	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

CASES:

Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic,
506 U.S. 263 (1993).....9

Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....6

Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010).....9

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988).....6

John and Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023)12

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U. S. 558 (2003).....9

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
519 U.S. 102 (1996).....8, 10

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....8

Parham v. J.R.,
442 U.S. 584 (1979).....5, 6, 7, 8

<i>Texas v. Loe</i> , 692 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. 2024)	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	5, 8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5, 6, 7
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	4, 10
STATUTES:	
Tenn. Code Ann. §68-33-101(h)	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-102(9).....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a)(1)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Bill Chappell, <i>Texas Supreme Court OKs state child abuse inquiries into the families of trans kids</i> , NPR (May 13, 2022), https://www.npr.org/2022/05/13/1098779201/texas-supreme-court-transgender-gender-affirming-child-abuse	13

Jessica Chasmar, *Cincinnati schools told to ‘consider’ reporting child abuse if parents unsupportive of child’s gender identity*, FOX NEWS (May 18, 2023), <https://www.foxnews.com/politics/cincinnati-schools-told-consider-reporting-child-abuse-parents-unsupportive-childs-gender-identity>..... 14

Sarah Davis, *My Republican Colleagues’ Anti-Transgender Laws Threaten American Freedom*, NEWSWEEK (July 6, 2023), <https://www.newsweek.com/my-republican-colleagues-anti-transgender-laws-threaten-american-freedom-opinion-1811107>..... 2

Robbie Feinberg, *Maine expands ability of older teens to receive gender-affirming care without parents’ consent*, WBUR (July 13, 2023), <https://www.wbur.org/news/2023/07/13/teens-gender-affirming-care-parental-consent>12-13

Lulu Garcia-Navarro, *Why the G.O.P.’s Attack on Trans Rights Could Backfire on the Party*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 2, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/03/02/opinion/trans-gender-attacks-republican-party.html>..... 2

Luke Gentile, *Illinois bill would classify parent’s refusal to provide gender-transition or abortion care as child abuse*, WASH. EXAMINER (Feb. 12, 2024), <https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/news/2850957/illinois-bill-classify-parents-refusal-to-provide-gender-abortion-care-child-abuse/> 14

Emily Georges et al., *Prohibition of Gender-Affirming Care as a Form of Child Maltreatment: Reframing the Discussion*, 153(1) PEDIATRICS (2024), <https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2023-064292> 15

Asa Hutchinson, *Why I vetoed my party’s bill restricting health care for transgender youth*, WASH. POST (Apr. 8, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/asa-hutchinson-veto-transgender-health-bill-youth/2021/04/08/990c43f4-9892-11eb-962b-78c1d8228819_story.html..... 1

Ill. H.B. 4876 (introduced Feb. 7, 2024), <https://www.ilga.gov/legislation/103/10300HB4876.htm>..... 14

Ed Komenda, *Transgender minors protected from estranged parents under Washington law*, PBS (May 9, 2023), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/politics/transgender-minors-protected-from-estranged-parents-under-washington-law> 13

Mackenzie Mays, *Newsom signs bill banning schools from notifying parents about student gender identity*, L.A. TIMES (July 15, 2024), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2024-07-15/newsom-bans-schools-from-requiring-that-parents-are-notified-about-student-gender-identity> 11

Brooke Migdon, *Christie knocks transgender health care bans on campaign trail: 'It's more of a parent's decision'*, THE HILL (June 23, 2023), <https://thehill.com/homenews/campaign/4065197-christie-knocks-transgender-health-care-bans-on-campaign-trail/> 2

Sarah Parshall Perry, *School Policies Hiding Students’ Gender Identities Face Different Legal Fates*, HERITAGE FOUNDATION (Sept. 28, 2023), <https://www.heritage.org/gender/commentary/school-policies-hiding-students-gender-identities-face-different-legal-fates>..... 12

Ileana Ros-Lehtinen, *Former Republican Congresswoman: The GOP Needs the LGBTQ*, NEWSWEEK (Aug. 22, 2023), <https://www.newsweek.com/former-republican-congresswoman-gop-needs-lgbtq-1821713> 2

State of Ohio Exec. Dep’t, Off. of the Governor, Veto Message: Statement of Reasons for the Veto of Substitute House Bill 68 (Dec. 29, 2023), https://content.govdelivery.com/attachments/OHIOGOVERNOR/2023/12/29/file_attachments/2731770/Signed%20Veto%20Message%20HB%2068.pdf..... 2

Samantha Valentino, *Ky. lawmakers who broke from party lines on ‘anti-trans’ bill explain their vote*, WKYT (May 17, 2023), <https://www.wkyt.com/2023/03/17/ky-lawmakers-who-broke-party-lines-anti-trans-bill-explain-their-vote/> 2

Jim Vertuno, *Texas investigates hospital
over care for transgender minors*, AS-
SOCIATED PRESS (May 5, 2023),
[https://apnews.com/article/texas-
transgender-hospital-investigation-
greg-abbott-
dce466dcaa7be541c009a2fdc0b4a286](https://apnews.com/article/texas-transgender-hospital-investigation-greg-abbott-dce466dcaa7be541c009a2fdc0b4a286) 13
